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Quickstart Guide (English)

Thank you for purchasing the Surf. At ION, your entertainment is as important to us as it is to
you. That’s why we design our products with one thing in mind—to make your life more fun
and more convenient.

Box Contents

Surf

Micro-USB Charging Cable

3.5mm (1/8”) to 3.5mm (1/8”) cable
Quickstart Guide

Safety & Warranty Manual

Support

For the latest information about this product (documentation, technical specifications, system
requirements, compatibility information, etc.) and product registration, visit ionaudio.com.

For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support.

WARNING: Keep any non-water-resistant devices (phones, music players, etc.) in a dry place
where they will not be affected by water and cause a risk of electric shock.

Important Notes

e  Surfis IP67 waterproof, submersible up to 3 ft. (1 m) for 30 minutes, and dust-/dirt-/sand-
proof.

. If the speaker fills with water, the sound will be muffled until the water has drained from
the speaker.

. If Surf is exposed to salt water we recommend that you rinse it with tap water to maintain
long term performance of your product.

. Reposition Surf in the upright position for the best sound experience. Surf will continue to
float in the position that it was placed or tossed into the water (e.g., if placed on its side,
Surf will continue to float on its side).
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Items not listed under Introduction > Box Contents are sold separately.

Playing Music

TABLET or SMARTPHONE

AUXILIARY
AUDIO
SOURCE

Charging

USB POWER USB POWER A
(for charging) (for charging) | @3)
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Rear Panel

Auxiliary Input: Open the bottom cover to access the USB port.
This stereo 3.5 mm (1/8”) input can be used to connect a CD
player, MP3 player, or other audio source.

Micro USB Port: Open the bottom cover to access the USB port.
Use the included USB cable to connect this to a USB port on your
computer or phone charger to recharge Surf's battery.

Note: When the bottom cover is open, the unit will not be water
resistant. Make sure Surf and connections are dry before : ;
charging. Never charge when the unit is wet.

Front Panel

3.

10.

11.

12.

Bluetooth Button: Press and hold this
button to disconnect a paired Bluetooth
device.

Bluetooth LED: This blinks when
Bluetooth pairing or illuminates solid
when connected to a Bluetooth device.
Call Receive / Call End / Play /
Pause: Press to play or pause a track
from a connected Bluetooth device.
When Bluetooth-paired, press and
release this button to answer a phone
call. The phone’s ringtone will be heard
through Surf’s speaker until the call is
answered. When the call has been
disconnected, Surf will resume playing
music. To reject an incoming call, press and hold this button.

Power On/Off Switch: Press and hold this button to turn Surf on/off. While Surf is connected to a
power source, it does not need to be powered on to charge the battery.

Note: Surf will power off after 15 minutes if there is a Bluetooth connection but no audio signal is
being received. If there is no Bluetooth device connected, Surf will power off after 2 minutes.
Charging Indicator: The LED will slowly blink when the battery needs charging. The LED is solid red
when the battery is charging. When the power is on and the battery is fully charged, this LED will be
solid green.

Volume Up: Press this to increase the speaker volume on Surf.

Volume Down: Press this to decrease the speaker volume on Surf.

Note: Press the Volume Up and Volume Down buttons at the same time to enable or disable voice
prompts.

Next Track: Press and release this button to skip to the next Bluetooth track. Press and hold this
button for 2 seconds to enable your connected smartphone's voice assistant (e.g. Siri®, Google®, etc),
and then speak into the microphone.

Previous Track: Press and release this button once to go to the beginning of the track.

Note: With some apps, pressing the Previous Track button or Next Track button may go to another
playlist or music genre.

Microphone: Talk into this after receiving a call.

Bottom Panel

13.

Tripod Mount: Attach a tripod to this 1/4” (6.35 mm)

threaded mount.




Pairing or Disconnecting a Bluetooth Device

1. Turn on your Bluetooth device.

2. Power on Surf and it will automatically go into pairing mode to search for Bluetooth devices. You will
know you are in pairing mode when the Bluetooth icon is slowly flashing.

3.  Navigate to your Bluetooth device’s setup screen, find “Surf” and connect.
Note: If your Bluetooth device prompts for a pairing code, enter “0000”.

4. Press and hold the Bluetooth button to disconnect a paired Bluetooth device.

5.  To connect to another Bluetooth device, repeat step 3.

Note: Maximum range will be achieved when using devices with Bluetooth 4.0.

Stereo-Link™: Linking Two Speakers Together Wirelessly

1. Power on both Surfs.

Note: In order to use Stereo-Link Mode, you cannot have a Bluetooth device connected. If one
speaker is connected to a Bluetooth device, break the connection by pressing and holding the
Bluetooth button.

2. With no Bluetooth device connected (blue LEDs on both speakers will blink), on one Surf press and
hold = and + until you hear a short 3-tone melody; repeat this for the second Surf. The melody will
indicate the Surfs are searching for each other to link as their blue LEDs begin to blink fast.

3.  Wait about 10-30 seconds for the Surfs to find each other. Once “linked”, one Surf will say “Paired” (if
the voice prompts are enabled). Now that the two speakers are “linked,” one speaker’s blue LED will
be solid, while the other speaker’s blue LED will blink slowly to indicate it’s ready to pair the stereo-
linked speakers to your Bluetooth device (e.g., your phone).

4. When the Surfs are wirelessly linked to play in stereo, on your Bluetooth device turn on Bluetooth, and
connect to “SURF”.

5. Once your smartphone is paired, you will hear “Paired” (if the voice prompts are enabled) and audio
can now play out of both speakers in stereo.

. In Stereo-Link Mode: Ul Controls on both speakers will be active.

. To exit Stereo-Link Mode, press and hold — and + until the speaker goes back into pairing mode
saying “Ready to Pair”.

. In Stereo-Link Mode, press Power to turn off both speakers.

Note: If a Surf is in Stereo-Link Mode when you power it off, it will be in Stereo-Link the next time you
power it on. That means if two Surfs are linked when you power them off, they will automatically link when
you power them on as long as they are in close range of each other and powered on within 15 seconds of
each other.

Note: If a Surf is in Stereo-Link Mode when you power it off, when you power it back on, it will revert back
to single mode, and be ready to pair to a Bluetooth device if it does not find another Surf to link to within 15
seconds. To re-enter Stereo-Link Mode, follow Steps 1 — 5 above.

Using the Phone

Note: You must power on and pair Surf with your Bluetooth device before using it to listen to music or as a
speakerphone.

Using the Phone:
When you have an incoming call, Surf’s speaker will play a ringtone.
1. To answer the call, press Surf's Call Receive/End button.
Note: If you get an incoming call during music playback, the music will pause until you end the call.
2. Speak into the microphone and adjust the call volume using the — and + buttons.
3. To end the call, press the Call Receive/End button.
4 To reject an incoming call, press and hold the Call Receive/End button.

Troubleshooting

If the sound is distorted: Try lowering the volume control of your sound source. Also, try to reduce the
overall volume of Surf.

If there is too much bass: Try adjusting the tone or EQ control on your sound source to lower the bass
level. This will allow you to play the music louder before clipping (distortion) occurs.



Guia de inicio rapido (Espanol)

Gracias por comprar el Surf. En ION, su entretenimiento es tan importante para nosotros
como para usted. Por eso es que disehamos nuestros productos con una sola cosa en
mente—hacer que su vida sea mas divertida y comoda.

Contenido de la caja

Surf

Cable de carga micro USB

Cable de 1/8 pulg. (3,5 mm) a 1/8 pulg. (3,5 mm)
Guia de inicio rapido

Manual sobre la seguridad y garantia

Soporte

Para obtener la informacion mas reciente acerca de este producto (documentacion,
especificaciones técnicas, requisitos de sistema, informacién de compatibilidad, etc.) y
registrarlo, visite ionaudio.com.

Para obtener soporte adicional del producto, visite ionaudio.com/support.

ADVERTENCIA: Coloque los dispositivos no resistentes al agua (teléfonos, reproductores de
musica, etc.) en un lugar seco donde no sean afectados por el agua y causen un riesgo de
electrocucion.

Notas importantes

. El Surf tiene impermeabilidad a nivel IP67 y es sumergible hasta 3 pies (1 m) durante 30
minutos y a prueba de polvo/suciedad/arena.

Si el altavoz de llena de agua, el sonido se oira "tapado" hasta que se drene el agua.

. Si el Surf se expone a agua salada, le recomendamos enjuagarlo con agua de la canilla
para mantener el rendimiento largo plazo de su producto.

. Reubique al Surf en una posicion vertical para obtener un mejor sonido. El Surf
continuara flotando en la posicién en la que se colocé o dejo en el agua (es decir, si se lo
dejo sobre su costado, el Surf seguira flotando sobre su costado).
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Instalacion

Los elementos que no se enumeran en Introduccion > Contenido de la caja se venden por separado.

Reproduccion de musica

TABLETA u SMARTPHONE

FUENTE DE AUDIO AUXILIAR

Carga

usB
SUMINISTRO

ELECTRICO A

(para carga)

UsSB
SUMINISTRO
ELECTRICO
(para carga)



Caracteristicas

Panel trasero

Entrada auxiliar: Abra la cubierta posterior para acceder al
puerto USB. Esta entrada de 3,5 mm (1/8 pulg.) estéreo se puede
usar para conectar un reproductor de CD, MP3 u otra fuente de
audio.

Puerto micro USB: Abra la cubierta posterior para acceder al
puerto USB. Use el cable USB incluido para conectar este puerto
a un puerto USB de su computadora o cargador de teléfono para : :
cargar la pila del Surf.

Nota: Cuando la cubierta posterior esté abierta, la unidad dejara de ser a prueba de agua. Aseglrese
de que Surf y las conexiones estén secas antes de cargarlo. Nunca cargue la unidad cuando esté
mojada.

AUX IN CHARGE

i

Panel frontal

3.

10.

11.

12.

Botén de Bluetooth: Mantenga
pulsado este boton para
desconectar un dispositivo

Bluetooth apareado. ﬂﬂ“
LED de Bluetooth: Parpadea
durante el apareamiento de
Bluetooth o se ilumina con luz fija
cuando estd conectado a un
dispositivo Bluetooth.

Recepcion de llamada / Fin de
llamada / Reproducir/Pausa: Pulse
para reproducir o hacer pausa en
una pista de un dispositivo >
Bluetooth  conectado. Con un \ — — @ — — /d
dispositivo  Bluetooth  apareado,

pulse y suelte este botén para \ UU UJ" UJ" M /
atender una llamada. Se escuchara el tono de llamada del teléfono a través del altavoz del Surf hasta
que se atienda la llamada. Cuando la llamada haya finalizado, Surf continuara reproduciendo musica.
Para rechazar una llamada entrante, mantenga pulsado este boton.

Interruptor de encendido/apagado: Mantenga pulsado este botén para encender o apagar el Surf.
Mientras el Surf esté conectado a un suministro eléctrico, no es necesario encenderlo para que
cargue la bateria.

Nota: Surf se apagara después de 30 minutos sin recibir ninguna conexiéon de Bluetooth o sefial de
audio.

Indicador de carga: El LED parpadeara lentamente cuando se necesite cargar la bateria. El LED se
iluminara con luz roja permanente cuando la bateria se esté cargando. Cuando estéd encendido y la
bateria esté totalmente cargada, este LED se iluminara con luz verde permanente.

Subir volumen: Pulse este botén para aumentar el volumen del altavoz del Surf.

Nota: El Surf se apagara después de 15 minutos sin recibir ninguna sefial de audio a través de la
conexion Bluetooth. Si no hay ningun dispositivo Bluetooth conectado, el Surf se apagara después de
2 minutos.

Bajar volumen: Pulse este botén para disminuir el volumen del altavoz del Surf.

Nota: Pulse los botones de subir y bajar volumen al mismo tiempo para activar o desactivar los
indicativos de voz.

Next Track (Pista siguiente): Pulse y suelte este botdén para pasar a la siguiente pista Bluetooth.
Mantenga pulsado este botdn durante 2 segundos para activar el asistente de voz de su teléfono
inteligente (smartphone) (por ej., Siri®, Google®, etc.) y luego hable por el micréfono.

Previous Track (Pista anterior): Pulse y suelte este botén una vez para ir al comienzo de la pista.
Nota: En algunas aplicaciones, pulsar los botones Previous Track (Pista anterior) o Next Track (Pista
siguiente) hara que vaya a otra lista de reproduccion o género musical.

Micréfono: Hable por él cuando recibe una llamada.




Panel Inferior

13. Montaje para tripode: Sujete un tripode a este montaje
roscado de 6,35 mm (1/4 pulg.).

Funcionamiento

Apareamiento o desconectarse de un dispositivo Bluetooth

1. Encienda su dispositivo Bluetooth.

2. Encienda el Surf, que pasara automaticamente al modo de apareamiento para buscar dispositivos
Bluetooth. Se dara cuenta de que estad en modo de apareamiento cuando el LED estd lentamente
parpadear.

3. Navegue a la pantalla de configuracion de su dispositivo Bluetooth, busque “Surf” y conecte.

Nota: Si su dispositivo Bluetooth solicita un cédigo de apareamiento, ingrese “0000”.
4. Mantenga pulsado de Bluetooth el botén para desconectar un dispositivo Bluetooth apareado.
5. Para conectarse a otro dispositivo Bluetooth, repita los paso 3.

Nota: El alcance maximo se logra cuando se utilizan dispositivos con Bluetooth 4.0 o superior.

Stereo-Link™: Enlace de dos altavoces entre si de forma inalambrica

1. Encienda ambos Surf.

Nota: Para poder usar el modo enlace-estéreo, no puede tener un dispositivo Bluetooth conectado. Si
un altavoz esté conectado a un dispositivo Bluetooth, interrumpa la conexién manteniendo pulsados
Bluetooth el botén.

2. Sin ningun dispositivo Bluetooth conectado (los LED azules en ambos altavoces parpadearan),
mantenga pulsados en uno de los Surf los botones -y + hasta que escuche una melodia corta de 3-
tonos; repita esto en el segundo Surf. La melodia indicard que los Surf se estan buscando el uno al
otro para enlazarse a la vez que sus LED azules comienzan a parpadear rapidamente.

3. Espere de 10 a 30 segundos hasta que los Surf se encuentren. Una vez “enlazados”, uno de los Surf
dira “Paired” (si los avisos de voz estan activados). Ahora que ambos altavoces estan "enlazados”, el
LED azul de un altavoz estard encendido, mientras que el LED azul del otro altavoz parpadeara
lentamente para indicar que estd listo para aparear los altavoces enlace-estéreo enlazados a su
dispositivo Bluetooth (por €j., su teléfono).

4. Una vez que los Surf estén enlazados de forma inaldmbrica para reproducir en enlace-estéreo, active
el Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth y conéctelo a “SURF”.

5. Una vez apareado su teléfono inteligente (smartphone), escuchara “Paired” (si los avisos de voz estan
activados) y podra reproducir audio a través de ambos altavoces en estéreo.

. En modo enlace-estéreo: Los controles de la interfaz del usuario en ambos altavoces estaran
activados.

. Para salir del modo enlace-estéreo, mantenga pulsados - y + hasta que el altavoz regrese al
modo de apareamiento diciendo “Ready to Pair”.

. Estando en modo enlace-estéreo, pulse Power (Encendido) para apagar ambos altavoces.

Nota: Si un Surf se encuentra en modo enlace-estéreo cuando lo apaga, estard en modo enlace-estéreo la
proxima vez que lo active. Eso implica que si dos Surf estan enlazados cuando los apaga, se enlazaran
automaticamente cuando los encienda siempre que estén dentro del alcance del otro y se enciendan con
menos de 15 segundos de diferencia entre si.

Nota: Si un Surf se encuentra en modo enlace-estéreo cuando lo apaga, al encenderlo nuevamente
regresara al modo unico, y estara listo para aparearse con un dispositivo Bluetooth si no encuentra otro
Surf con el cual enlazarse en un periodo de 15 segundos. Para volver a entrar al modo enlace-estéreo, siga
los pasos 1-5 anteriores.



Como utilizar el teléfono

Nota: Debe encender y aparear el Surf con su dispositivo Bluetooth a fin de poder utilizarlo para escuchar
musica o como teléfono manos libres.

Coémo utilizar el teléfono:

Cuando tiene una llamada entrante, el altavoz del Surf reproduce un tono de llamada.

1. Para contestar la llamada, pulse el botén Call Receive/End (Recepcién de llamada/Terminacion) del

Surf.

Nota: Si recibe una llamada entrante durante la reproduccién de musica, ésta se pondra en pausa

hasta que termine la llamada.

Hable frente al micréfono y ajuste el volumen de la llamada con los botones -y +.

3. Para terminar la llamada, pulse el boton Call Receive/End (Recepcion de llamada/Terminacion de
llamada).

4.  Pararechazar una llamada entrante, mantenga pulsado el botén de Call Receive/End (Recepcion de
llamada/Terminacién de llamada).

»

Solucion de problemas

Si el sonido esta distorsionado: trate de disminuir el volumen de su fuente de sonido. Pruebe también
reduciendo el volumen general del Surf.

Si los graves son demasiado fuertes: intente ajustar el control de tono o ecualizaciéon de su fuente de
sonido para reducir el nivel de graves. De esta forma podra reproducir la musica con mas volumen antes de
que se produzca el recorte (distorsién).



Guide d’utilisation rapide (Francais)

Merci d’avoir fait I'acquisition de I’enceinte Surf. Chez ION, votre divertissement est aussi
important pour nous qu’il 'est pour vous. C’est pourquoi nous concevons nos produits avec
une seule chose en téte — rendre la vie plus amusante et plus pratique.

Contenu de la boite

Surf

Cable de rechargement micro US

Cable 3,5 mm (1/8 po) a 3,5 mm (1/8 po)

Guide d'utilisation rapide

Consignes de sécurité et informations concernant la garantie

Assistance

Pour les toutes dernieres informations concernant la documentation, les spécifications
techniques, la configuration requise, la compatibilité et I’enregistrement du produit, veuillez
visiter ionaudio.com.

Pour de 'assistance supplémentaire, veuillez visiter ionaudio.com/support.

MISE EN GARDE: Gargez tout appareil non étanche (téléphones, lecteurs, etc.) dans un
endroit sec a I'abri des éclaboussures et des risques de décharges électriques.

Notes Importantes
. L'enceinte Surf a un niveau d'étanchéité IP67, elle peut étre submergée dans 1 m d'eau

pendant 30 minutes en plus d'étre a I’épreuve de la poussiere, de la saleté et du sable.

e  Si le haut-parleur se remplit d'eau, le bruit sera étouffé jusqu'a ce que l'eau se soit
écoulée du haut-parleur.

e  Sila Surf est exposée a de I'eau salée, il est recommandé de la rincer a I’eau du robinet
afin de préserver sa longévité.

. Repositionner la Surf en position verticale pour une expérience sonore optimale. La Surf
continuera a flotter dans la position qu’elle a été placée ou jetée dans I'eau (p. ex., si elle
est placée sur le coté, la Surf continuera a flotter sur le c6té).



Démarrage

Les éléments qui ne figurent pas dans le Présentation > Contenu de la boite sont vendus séparément.

Faire la lecture de musique

TABLETTE ou SMARTPHONE

SOURCE AUDIO AUKXILIAIRE

Rechargement

usB usB
ALIMENTATION ALIMENTATION
(rechargement (rechargement

de la batterie) de la batterie) o0}
o[ 7@
! [ |




Caractéristiques

Panneau arriére

1. Entrée auxiliaire : Ouvrez le couvercle du bas pour accéder au
port USB. Cette entrée stéréo 3,5 mm permet de brancher un
lecteur de disques compacts, lecteur MP3 ou autres sources AUXIN  CHARGE
audio. A =

2. Port micro USB : Ouvrez le couvercle du bas pour accéder au
port USB. Utilisez le cable USB inclus pour relier ce port au port
USB d’un ordinateur ou d’un chargeur de téléphone afin de
recharger la pile du Surf.

Remarque : Lorsque le couvercle du bas est ouvert, I’appareil n’est plus a I’épreuve de I'eau. Veuillez
vous assurer que I'appareil et ses connexions sont secs avant de le recharger. Ne jamais recharger
I'appareil lorsqu’il est mouillé.

Panneau avant

3. Touche Bluetooth : Pour
déjumeler un appareil Bluetooth,
maintenir cette touche
enfoncée.

4. DEL Bluetooth: Cette DEL
clignote lors du jumelage et

demeure allumée lorsque
connecté a un  appareil
Bluetooth.

5. Appel entrant / Mettre fin a
I'appel / Lancer/interrompre la
lecture : Appuyez  sur cette
touche pour lancer la lecture ou
interrompre une piste sur un
périphérique Bluetooth
connecté. Une fois jumelé avec
votre téléphone, enfoncez et
relachez cette touche pour
prendre un appel. La sonnerie du téléphone retentit par le haut-parleur du Surf jusqu'a ce que I'appel
soit pris. Lorsque I'appel est complété, Surf reprend la lecture de la musique. Pour rejeter un appel
entrant, maintenez cette touche enfoncée.

6. Interrupteur d’alimentation : Maintenez cette touche enfoncée afin de mettre le Surf sous et hors
tension. Veuillez noter que lorsque le Surf est branché a une source d’alimentation, il peut recharger la
batterie sans étre allumé.

Remarque : La Surf s’éteint automatiquement aprés 15 minutes lorsqu’un appareil Bluetooth est
jumelé, mais qu’aucun signal audio n’est détecté. La Surf s’éteint automatiquement aprés 2 minutes
lorsqu'aucun appareil Bluetooth n’est jumelé.

7. Indicateur de charge : La DEL clignote lentement lorsque la batterie doit étre rechargée. La DEL
devient rouge lors du rechargement de la batterie. Lorsque I'appareil est en marche et que la batterie
est completement rechargée, la DEL est verte.

8.  Volume + : Cette touche permet d’augmenter le volume du Surf.

9.  Volume - : Cette touche permet de diminuer le volume du Surf.

Remarque : Appuyez sur les deux touches Volume simultanément afin d’activer ou désactiver les
invites vocales.

10. Piste suivante: Appuyez et relachez cette touche pour passer a la piste Bluetooth suivante.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 2 secondes afin d’activer I'assistant vocal (Siri®, Google®,
etc.) de votre smartphone jumelé, puis parlez dans le microphone.

11. Piste précédente : Appuyez et relachez cette touche afin de revenir au début de la piste.

Remarque : Dans certaines applications, les touches piste suivante et piste précédente permettent
de passer a la liste de lecture ou le genre de musique suivant ou précédent.

12. Microphone : Parlez dans le microphone afin de communiquer avec I'interlocuteur de I’'appel entrant.




Panneau inférieur

13. Point de fixation pour trépied : Cette embase filetée de
6,35 mm permet de fixer un trépied. M M M

Fonctionnement

Jumelage ou déconnecter d'un périphérique Bluetooth

1. Mettez votre périphérique Bluetooth sous tension.

2. Mettez le Surf sous tension et il passera automatiquement en mode jumelage afin de rechercher les
périphériques Bluetooth. Vous saurez que vous étes en mode jumelage lorsque la DEL devient
lentement clignoter.

3.  Accédez a I'écran de configuration de votre périphérique Bluetooth, recherchez « Surf » et lancez le
jumelage.
Remarque : Si votre périphérique Bluetooth vous demande d’entrer un code de jumelage, entrez
« 0000 ».

4. Maintenir cette la touche Bluetooth pour déconnecter le périphérique Bluetooth branché.

5. Pour jumeler un autre périphérique Bluetooth, répétez les étape 3.

Remarque : La plage maximale peut étre atteinte avec I'utilisation d’appareils dotés de Bluetooth 4.0 ou de
versions ultérieures.

Stereo-Link" : Connexion sans fil de deux enceintes

1. Mettez les deux enceintes Surf sous tension.

Remarque : Pour utiliser le mode lien stéréo, aucun appareil Bluetooth ne doit étre connecté. Si une
des enceintes est connectée a un appareil Bluetooth, vous devez rompre la connexion en maintenant
les touche Bluetooth enfoncées.

2. Lorsqu’aucun appareil Bluetooth n’est connecté (les DEL bleues sur les deux enceintes clignotent),
maintenez les touches - et + enfoncées sur une des enceintes Surf jusqu'a ce que 3-courtes tonalités
retentissent ; répétez cette opération sur la deuxieme enceinte Surf. La tonalité indique que les
enceintes Surf se recherchent mutuellement afin de se connecter et leurs DEL bleues commenceront
a clignoter rapidement.

3.  Veuillez attendre environ 10 a 30 secondes afin que les enceintes Surf se connectent. Une fois
connectées, une des enceintes émettra le message vocal « Paired » (si les messages vocaux ont été
activés). Maintenant que les deux enceintes sont reliées, la DEL bleue d’une des enceintes devrait étre
allumée, alors que la DEL bleue de I'autre enceinte devrait clignotée lentement afin d’indiquer qu'elle
est préte a étre jumelée a un périphérique Bluetooth, comme un téléphone).

4. Lorsque les enceintes Surf sont connectées sans fil afin d’offrir un son lien stéréo, activez la fonction
Bluetooth de votre appareil Bluetooth et lancez la connexion pour « SURF ».

5. Une fois que votre smartphone est jumelé, une des enceintes émet le message vocal « Paired » (si les
messages vocaux ont été activés) et elles seront prétes a diffuser un signal audio stéréo.

. En mode lien stéréo : Les commandes sur les deux enceintes seront actives.

. Pour quitter le mode lien stéréo, maintenez les touches - et + enfoncées jusqu'a ce que
I’enceinte relance le mode de jumelage et émettre le message vocal « Ready to Pair ».

. En mode lien stéréo, appuyez sur la touche d’alimentation afin de mettre les deux enceintes hors
tension.

Remarque : Si une enceinte Surf est en mode lien stéréo lorsque vous la mettez hors tension, elle sera en
mode lien stéréo la prochaine fois que vous la mettrez sous tension. Cela signifie que si deux enceintes Surf
sont reliées lorsque vous les mettez hors tension, elles seront automatiquement reliées lorsque vous les
remettrez sous tension pourvu qu’elles soient prés I'une de I'autre et qu'elles soient mises sous tension en
moins de 15 secondes.

Remarque : Si une enceinte Surf était en mode lien stéréo lorsque vous I'aviez mise hors tension, elle
passera en mode simple et sera préte a se jumeler a un autre périphérique Bluetooth si elle ne se connecte
pas une autre enceinte Surf en moins de 15 secondes aprées I’avoir remise sous tension. Pour retourner en
mode lien stéréo, veuillez suivre les étapes 1 a 5 ci-dessus.
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Utilisation du téléphone

Remarque : Vous devez mettre le Surf sous tension et le jumeler avec votre appareil Bluetooth avant de
pouvoir écouter de la musique ou de prendre des appels.

Prendre des appels :

Lorsque vous recevez un appel, le haut-parleur du Surf fera jouer la sonnerie de votre téléphone.

1. Pour prendre I'appel, appuyez sur la touche Appel entrant/Mettre fin a I’'appel du Surf.
Remarque : Si vous recevez un appel alors que la musique joue, la musique s’arréte jusqu’a ce que
vous mettiez fin a I'appel.

2. Parlez dans le microphone et réglez le volume a I'aide des touches - et +.

3. Pour mettre fin a I'appel, appuyez sur la touche Appel entrant/Mettre fin a I’appel.

4 Pour rejeter un appel entrant, maintenez la touche Appel entrant/Mettre fin a I’appel enfoncée.

Guide de dépannage

Lorsqu’il y a de la distorsion : Essayez de diminuer le volume de votre appareil. Essayez également
d'abaisser le volume du Surf.

Lorsqu’il y a trop de basses fréquences : Essayez de régler le niveau de tonalité et d’égalisation sur
I’appareil de source d’entrée audio afin de diminuer le niveau des basses fréquences. Cela vous permettra
d'augmenter le volume de la musique avant que I'écrétage se produise.



